

64264-2

64264-2

No. 64264-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

IN RE THE DETENTION OF JAMES ASTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
2010 OCT 14 PM 4:28

STATE'S CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

David J. Hackett
Alison Bogar, WSBA #30380

Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys

W554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)205-0580

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. FACTS	1
	B. EXPERT TESTIMONY	13
III.	ISSUES.....	14
IV.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY'S DETERMINATION THAT ASTON COMMITTED A RECENT OVERT ACT	14
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
	B. THE EVIDENCE OF ASTON'S RECENT OVERT ACT WAS SUFFICIENT	16
	C. THE CURRENT RECENT OVERT ACT DEFINITION ENCOMPASSES ALL BEHAVIOR AS A SINGLE ACT, THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE UNANIMITY ON INDIVIDUAL COMPONENT ACTS.....	19
	D. THE FIRST AMENDMENT TRUE THREAT ANALYSIS DOES NOT APPLY TO LIMIT THE STATE'S RECENT OVERT ACT PROOF	24
	E. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS HAS NO APPLICATION.....	28

V.	THE POLYGRAPH TESTIMONY DOES NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE JURY VERDICT	32
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
B.	TESTIMONY REGARDING THE FACT OF POLYGRAPH TESTING WAS ADMISSIBLE TO EXPLAIN ASTON'S COMMUNITY SUPERVISION	34
C.	EVEN ASSUMING THE RESULTS OF THE POLYGRAPH TESTS WERE IMPLICATED BY THE TESTIMONY OF OFFICERS JONES AND AUSTIN, ANY INFERENCES THE JURY COULD HAVE MADE WOULD NOT H	40
D.	THE COURT'S CURATIVE INSTRUCTION ENSURED ANY PREJUDICIAL EFFECT RESULTING FROM UTTERING THE WORD "POLYGRAPH" CONSTITUTED HARMLESS ERROR.	44
E.	MARY ASTON'S TESTIMONY THAT ASTON "FAILED" A POLYGRAPH CONSTITUTED HARMLESS ERROR AND DID NOT AFFECT THE OUTCOME OF THE TRIAL	48
VI.	ASTON'S STRATEGIC DECISION ON HOW TO USE LIMITED VOIR DIRE TIME DOES NOT CREATE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	54
VII.	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Darcy</i> , 783 F.2d 1389, 1397 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Carnation Co. v. Hill</i> , 115 Wn.2d 184, 187, 796 P.2d 416 (1990)45, 47, 53	
<i>Cerjance v. Kehres</i> , 26 Wn. App. 436, 441, 613 P.2d 192 (1980).....	53
<i>Colyar v. Third Judicial District Court for Salt Lake County</i> , 469 F.Supp. 424, 434-35 (D.Utah 1979).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosenberg</i> , 573 N.E.2d 949, 958-59 (Mass.Sup.Jud.Ct. 1991);.....	31
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 134 Wn. App. 309, 323-324, 139 P.3d 396, 404 (2006), <i>affirmed</i> 166 Wn.2d 543 (2009).....	18
<i>In re Broten</i> , 130 Wn.App. 326, 334-335, 122 P.3d 942, 946 (2005) 15, 22	
<i>In re Brown</i> , 154 Wn. App. 116, 128, 225 P.3d 1028, 1034 (2010).....	21
<i>In re Danforth</i> , 153 Wn. App. 833, 838, 223 P.3d 1241, 1243 (2009), <i>review granted</i> 168 Wn.2d 1036, 233 P.3d 888 (2010).....	14, 25
<i>In re Danforth</i> , 153 Wn.App. 833, 223 P.3d 1241 (2009).....	25
<i>In re Detention of Sease</i> , 149 Wash.App. 66, 79, 201 P.3d 1078, 1085 (2009).....	passim
<i>In re Froats</i> , 134 Wn. App. 420, 440, 140 P.3d 622, 632 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>In re Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 809, 132 P.3d 714, 720 (2006).....	20
<i>In re Hawkins</i> , __ P.3d __ (2010) WL 3504833.....	37
<i>In re L.R.</i> , 497 A.2d 753, 756 (Ver.S.Ct. 1985).....	31
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Jeffries</i> , 110 Wn.2d 326, 339, 752 P.2d 1338 (1988).....	23
<i>In re Slabaugh</i> , 475 N.E.2d 497, 500 (OhioCt.App. 1984).....	31
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 24-25, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	26, 27, 29, 41
<i>In the Matter of Salem</i> , 228 S.E.2d 649, 652 (N.C.App. 1976).....	31
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S.Ct. 2072, 138 L.Ed.2d 501 (1997).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Matter of Albright</i> , 836 P.2d 1, 5-6 (Kan.Ct.App. 1992).....	31
<i>Matter of Giles</i> , 657 P.2d 285, 287-88 (UtahS.Ct. 1982).....	31
<i>Matter of Maricopa County Cause No. MH-90-00566</i> , 840 P.2d 1042, 1049 (Ariz.Ct.App. 1992).....	31
<i>Matter of Mohr</i> , 383 N.W.2d 539 (IowaS.Ct. 1986).....	31

<i>Matter of Snowden</i> , 423 A.2d 188, 192 (D.C. 1980).....	31
<i>Matter of Sonsteng</i> , 573 P.2d 1149, 1155 (Mont.S.Ct. 1977)	31
<i>Murray v. Mossman</i> , 52 Wn.2d 885, 887, 329 P.2d 1089 (1958).....	55
<i>People v. Sansone</i> , 309 N.E.2d 733, 739 (Ill.App. 1974).....	31
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 761 P.2d 768, 771-774 (Colo.S.Ct. 1988).....	31
<i>Project Release v. Prevost</i> , 722 F.2d 960, 972-75 (2 nd Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	30
<i>Scopes v. Shah</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 911, 913 (1977).....	31
<i>Spratt v. Davidson</i> , 1 Wn. App. 523, 526, 463 P.2d 179 (1969).....	53
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 p.2d 775 (1971) ...	33
<i>State v Johnson</i> , 60 Wn. 2d 21, 29, 371 P.2d 611, 615-16 (1962)	51
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 87 Wn.2d 374, 553 P.2d 1328 (1976).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wash.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 116 Wn. App. 143, 64 P.3d 1258. (2003)	57
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 97 935 p.2d 1353 (1997)	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 825-26, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)	55
<i>State v. Descoteaux</i> , 94 Wn.2d 31, 38, 614 P.2d 179 (1980) overruled on other grounds in <i>State v. Danforth</i> , 97 Wn.2d 255 643 P.2d 882 (1982)	34, 35, 43, 50
<i>State v. Dyson</i> , 74 Wn. App. 237, 243, 872 P.2d 1115, <i>rev. denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1005 (1994).....	27
<i>State v. Fire</i> , 145 Wn.2d 152, 154 (2001)	59
<i>State v. Frederiksen</i> , 40 Wn. App. 749, 752, 700 P.2d 369 (1985)....	55, 56
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 127, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	40
<i>State v. Hoisington</i> , 123 Wash.App. 138, 147, 94 P.3d 318 (2004)	15
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 284, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	52
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	44
<i>State v. Justesen</i> , 121 Wn. App. 83, 85, 86 P.3d 1259, 1260 (2004).....	46
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 41, 84 p.3d 1215 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>State v. King</i> , 75 Wn. App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (1994)	22
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 701, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	44
<i>State v. Pastrana</i> , 94 Wash.App. 463, 479, 972 P.2d 557 (1999)	54
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 569, 583 P.2d 173 (1984)	19
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 258, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	33
<i>State v. Priest</i> , 132 Wash. 580, 584, 232 P. 353, 354 (1925)	51
<i>State v. Reay</i> , 61 Wn. App. 141, 150, 810 P.2d 512 (1991)	passim
<i>State v. Robb</i> , 484 A.2d 1130, 1134 (N.H.S.Ct. 1984);.....	31

<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 75 Wn.2d 230, 231, 450 P.2d 180 (1969).....	55
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wash.2d 647, 654, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	33, 39
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 780, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	34, 44
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 527, 617 P.2d 1010(1980).....	40
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 122 Wn.2d 192, 210, 858 P.2d 217 (1993)	27
<i>State v. Tellez</i> , 141 Wn. App. 479, 170 P.3d 75 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 652, 716 P.2d 295 (1986) ...	35, 36, 51
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 856, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Mathew v. Nelson</i> , 461 F.Supp. 707, 709-12 (N.D.Ill. 1978)	31
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304, 307, 315-16, 120 S.Ct. 774, 145 L.Ed.2d 792 (2000)	59
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 917 F.2d 1197 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	29, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476, 489 (1993)	25, 28
